

**IN THE
SUPERIOR COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA
PITTSBURGH DISTRICT**

NO. 1891 WDA 2016

**COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA,
*Appellee***

V.

**AVIS LEE,
*Appellant***

SUBSTITUTED BRIEF FOR APPELLEE

Appeal from the order dated November 17, 2016 denying post-conviction relief in the Allegheny County Court of Common Pleas, Criminal Division at CC No. 198005128.

**STEPHEN A. ZAPPALA, JR.
*District Attorney***

**MICHAEL W. STREILY
*Deputy District Attorney***

**MARGARET IVORY*
Assistant District Attorney
PA. I.D. NO. 91565**

**Office of the District Attorney
401 Allegheny County Courthouse
Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 15219-2489
(412) 350-4377**

****Counsel of Record***

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESII

COUNTER STATEMENT OF THE QUESTION INVOLVED 1

COUNTER STATEMENT OF THE CASE2

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 6

ARGUMENT8

 I. THE COURT BELOW DID NOT ERR IN SUMMARILY DENYING APPELLANT’S PCRA PETITION. THE PETITION WAS UNTIMELY AND NOT WITHIN AN EXCEPTION. ACCORDINGLY, THE COURT LACKED JURISDICTION TO CONSIDER ITS MERITS.8

 II. THE SUPREME COURT’S DECISIONS IN *GRAHAM V. FLORIDA* AND *ENMUND V. FLORIDA* DO NOT ENTITLE APPELLANT TO RETROACTIVE APPLICATION OF *MILLER V. ALABAMA*. FURTHERMORE, THE FACTS OF APPELLANT’S CASE DO NOT DEMONSTRATE THAT HER OFFENSE WAS THE RESULT OF UNFORTUNATE, YET TRANSIENT IMMATURITY.36

 III. THE PCRA COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN DENYING APPELLANT’S PETITION WITHOUT A HEARING.47

CONCLUSION 50

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 51

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Adkins v. Wetzel, 2014 WL 4088482 32

B.H. v. Commonwealth, 494 S.W.3d 467 (Ky. 2016)..... 30

Commonwealth v. Abdul–Salaam, 812 A.2d 497 (Pa. 2002)..... 12

Commonwealth v. Abu-Jamal, 720 A.2d 79 (Pa. 1998)..... 9

Commonwealth v. Batts, 66 A.3d 286 (Pa. 2013) 33

Commonwealth v. Castle, 554 A.2d 625 (Pa. Commw. Ct.1989) 38

Commonwealth v. Cintora, 69 A.3d 759 (Pa.Super.2013)..... 13, 15, 16

Commonwealth v. Copenhefer, 941 A.2d 646 (Pa. 2007) 12

Commonwealth v. Cotto 753 A.2d 217 (Pa. 2000) 32

Commonwealth v. Ehram, 512 A.2d. 1199 (Pa.Super. 1986) 37

Commonwealth v. Furgess, 149 A.3d 90 (Pa.Super. 2016) 15, 16

Commonwealth v. Jackson, 30 A.3d 516 (Pa. Super. 2011) 47

Commonwealth v. Knox, 50 A.3d 732 (Pa.Super. 2012) 38

Commonwealth v. Lankford, 164 A.3d 1250 (Pa.Super. 2017) 33

Commonwealth v. Marshall, 947 A.2d 714 (Pa. 2008) 47

Commonwealth v. Monaco, 869 A.2d 1026 (Pa.Super. 2005)..... 32

Commonwealth v. Montgomery, 181 A.3d 349 (Pa. 2018)..... 17, 19, 20

Commonwealth v. Natividad, 938 A.2d 310 (Pa. 2007)..... 40

Commonwealth v. Perrin, 947 A.2d 1284 (Pa. Super. 2008)..... 10

Commonwealth v. Porter, 35 A.3d 4 (Pa. 2012)..... 13

Commonwealth v. Roney, 79 A.3d 595 (Pa. 2013) 49

Commonwealth v. Spotz, 896 A.2d 1191 (Pa. 2006)..... 40

Commonwealth v. Yasipour, 957 A.2d 734 (Pa.Super. 2008) 37

Cruz v. United States, 3:1-cv-00787-JCH, 56 (D. Conn. March 29, 2018). 33

Enmund v. Florida, 458 U.S. 782 (1982)..... 36

Graham v. Florida, 560 U.S. 48 (2010)passim

Miller v. Alabama, 132 S. Ct. 2455, (2012)passim

Montgomery v. Louisiana, 136 S.Ct. 718 (2016) 12

Moore v. Texas, 137 S.Ct. 1039 (2017) 27, 32

Poole v. Attorney General of Pennsylvania, 2013 WL 5814079 (E.D.Pa.
2013) 33, 34, 35

Roper v. Simmons, 543 U.S. 551 (2005)passim

See *A.N.A., et al., v. Breckinridge County Board of Education, et al.*, 2009

WL 8495475 (W.D.Ky.).....30

Statutes

18 Pa. C.S. § 1102(b)38

42 Pa. C.S. § 9721(b)38

42 Pa.C.S. §630231

42 Pa.C.S. §95418

42 Pa.C.S. §9545(d)(1).....47

42 Pa.C.S.A. § 9545(b)(1)passim

42 Pa.C.S.A. §9543(a)(3)41

42 Pa.C.S.A. §9544(b).....41

50 Pa.C.S. §440231

Other Authorities

Black’s Law Dictionary, Sixth Edition, 1990.....45

Elizabeth Cauffman, Ph.D. and Laurence Steinberg, Ph.D, *(Im)maturity of Judgment in Adolescence: Why Adolescents May be Less Culpable*

<i>Than Adults</i> , 18 Behav.Sco. & L. 741 (2000)	28
Jeffrey Jensen Arnett, <i>Emerging Adulthood: A Theory of Development From the Late Teens Through the Twenties</i> , Jeffrey Jensen Arnett, 55 Am. Psychologist 469 (2000)	28, 30
P.L. 1118, No. 32, § 3(1) (Spec.Sess. No. 1)	10

Rules

Pa.R.A.P. 1113(a).....	9, 10
Pa.R.Crim.P. 907(1)	47
